2015, 28 August 2015, 22 October 2015, 5 November 2015 and 17 November 2015
(“Announcements”) and the circular of the Company dated 30 September 2015 (the
“Circular”). Unless the context otherwise requires, capitalized terms used herein shall
have the same meanings as those defined in the Circular.

On 7 December 2015, the Company received a conversion notice from a holder of the
Convertible Preference Shares (the “CPS holder”) to convert, in aggregate, 2,500,000
Convertible Preference Shares. Pursuant to the terms of the Convertible Preference
Shares, 2,500,000 Conversion Shares were allotted and issued by the Company to the
CPS holder on 14 December 2015.

To the best of the Director’s knowledge, information and belief, the CPS holder is
independent third party of the Company and its connected person (as defined under the
GEM Listing Rules) as at the date of this announcement.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and
after the conversion and the issue of the Conversion Shares.

2

 (a) Immediately before  (b) Immediately after
 conversion and issue  conversion and issue
 of the Conversion Shares   of the Conversion Shares
	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %

Upmost Corporation
 Limited (Note 1) 207,200,000 22.24 207,200,000 22.18
Zhan Yu Global Limited
 (Note 2) 75,000,000 8.05 75,000,000 8.03
Li Si Cong (Note 3) 66,500,000 7.14 66,500,000 7.12
Maoman Holdings Limited
 (Note 4) 52,276,923 5.61 52,276,923 5.60
New Champ Corporation
 Limited (Note 5) 50,000,000 5.37 50,000,000 5.35
CPS holder – – 2,500,000 0.27

Other public Shareholders 480,523,077 51.59 480,523,077 51.45

Total 931,500,000 100.00 934,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Upmost Corporation Limited held 207,200,000 Shares. As Upmost Corporation Limited is wholly and beneficially owned
by Mr. Zhang Jian, Mr. Zhang Jian is deemed to be interested in 207,000,000 Shares.

2. Zhan Yu Global Limited held 75,000,000 Shares. As Zhan Yu Global Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Ye
Jun, Mr. Ye Jun is deemed to be interested in 75,000,000 Shares.

3. Mr. Li Si Cong is a director of the Company.

4. Maoman Holdings Limited held 52,276,923 Shares. As Maoman Holdings Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr.
Ku Kim, Mr. Ku Kim is deemed to be interested in 52,276,923 Shares.